

CASE NO. S253677

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

KENNEDY DONOHUE,

Plaintiff-Appellant and Petitioner,

v.

AMN SERVICES, LLC,

Defendant and Respondent.

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D071865
San Diego Superior Court Case 37-2014-00012605-CU-OE-CTL
The Honorable Joel Pressman, Judge

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY DOLLARHIDE (SB No. 138441)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
4365 Executive Drive, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92121
Telephone: (858) 677-1400
Facsimile: (858) 677-1401

BETSEY BOUTELLE (SB No. 299754)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
401 B Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101-4297
Telephone: (619) 699-2700
Facsimile: (619) 699-2701

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
AMN SERVICES, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiff Improperly Conflates the Issue of Time Rounding – a Recognized, Lawful Employment Practice – with Meal Period Violations	5
II. Plaintiff’s Misplaced Reliance on the Brinker Concurrence Does Not Warrant Review	10
III. The Trial Court’s Waiver Finding Makes This Case an Inappropriate Vehicle for Review in any Event.....	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Super. Ct.,
53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012)*passim*

Carrington v. Starbucks Corp.,
30 Cal. App. 5th 504 (2018), 241 Cal. Rptr. 3d 647 (Ct.
App. 2018) 12, 13

Corbin v. Time Warner Entm't-Advance/Newhouse P'ship,
821 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2016) 7

Donohue v. AMN Services, LLC,
29 Cal. App. 5th 1068 (2018)*passim*

See's Candy Shops, Inc. v. Super. Ct.,
210 Cal. App. 4th 889 (2012) 7, 15

Serrano v. Aerotek, Inc.,
21 Cal. App. 5th 773, 781 (2018) 13

Silva v. See's Candy Shops, Inc.,
7 Cal. App. 5th 235, 252 (2016), *review denied* (Mar. 22,
2017) 11, 13

Washington v. Joe's Crab Shack,
271 F.R.D. 629 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 13

Statutes

Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7 8

Cal. Lab. Code § 512 8

Other Authorities

Cal. Rules of Court 8.1115 13

IWC Wage Order No. 4 8
